
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL will be held in 
the THE VILLAGE HALL, OWLS END, GREAT STUKELEY, 
HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE28 4AQ on MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2009 
at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 

1. MINUTES   
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

23rd February 2009. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 
 3.1 Deferred Application - Removal of Condition No. 9 of 

Reserved Matters Approval 0702174REM to allow 
floodlighting, land at Giffords Farm, Needingworth Road, 
St. Ives, (Holywell-cum-Needingworth Parish) 

 
 To consider a report by the Development Control Manager. 
 
3.2 Other Applications 
 
 (a) Fenstanton   Conversion of former 

stables to holiday homes, 
Crystal Lake Touring 
Park, Low Road, 
Fenstanton 

 (b) Hemingford Grey  Extension to dwelling, 10 
Madeley Court. 

 
 To consider reports by the Development Control Manager. 
 
3.3 Applications requiring reference to Development Control 

Panel 
 
 (a) Broughton   Erection of agricultural 

building to house free 
range hens, Rectory 
Farm, Wistow Road 

 (b) Godmanchester  Use of land for domestic 
purposes and erection of 
tennis court, 5 Offord 
Road 



 

 
 (c) Godmanchester  Alterations and extension 

to form a new dwelling, 28 
Kisby Avenue 

 
 (d) Huntingdon   Change of use of existing 

food preparation premises 
to A5 (food takeaway) 
use, 20 Halcyon Court 

 
 (e) Ramsey   Erection of a dwelling, 

land south west of The 
Orchard, Lodesend 
Drove, Ramsey Mereside 

 
 (f) Ramsey   Re-design of playground 

area, install new buggy 
store and changes to 
external fence, Unit 3 
Stocking Fen Road 

 
 (g) St. Ives   Alterations to elevation, 

17 Bridge Street 
 
 (h) Sawtry   Demolition of existing 

buildings and erection of 
four dwellings, Grooms 
Cottage, Coppingford 
Road 

 
 (i) Sawtry   Demolition of office 

buildings and erection of 
8 dwellings with refuse 
and cycle store and 
parking, Grooms Cottage, 
Coppingford Road 

 
 To consider reports by the Development Control Manager. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS   
 
 To consider a report by the Development Control Manager. 

 

5. S106 AGREEMENT ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 To appoint to a vacancy in the membership of the S106 Agreement 

Advisory Group resulting from the resignation from the Group of 
Councillor A N Gilbert. 
 

6. LATE REPRESENTATIONS AND INFORMATION   
 
 To be viewed on the District Council's website - www.huntsdc.gov.uk 

on Friday 13th March 2009. 



 

 
  
 Dated this 6th day of March 2009 
 

 
  
 Chief Executive 

  
 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner 

and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest 

in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the 

public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard 
the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Ms C Deller, Democratic Services Manager, Tel No. 01480 
388007/e-mail:  Christine.Deller@huntsdc.gov.uk.  If you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Panel.  However, if you  wish to speak at the Panel's meeting regarding a 
particular Agenda Item please contact Jackie Holland, Tel No. 01480 
388418 before 4.30 pm on the Friday preceding this meeting.  

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be 
directed towards the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs.  

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

held in the Village Hall, Owls End, Great Stukeley, Huntingdon, PE28 
4AQ on Monday, 23 February 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P G Mitchell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell, E R 
Butler, W T Clough, P A Swales, G S E 
Thorpe, R G Tuplin, P K Ursell, P R Ward, 
and R J  West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J J Dutton, 
C J Stephens and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors K M Baker and D B Dew. 
 
 

61. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19th January 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
64 (e) and (f) by virtue of his appointment as Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy and Transport.   
 
Councillor W T Clough declared a personal interest in Minute No. 64 
(g) by virtue of his membership of Buckden Parish Council. 
 

63. PROPOSED SERVICE ENHANCEMENTS - THE 
TRANSFORMATION FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTROL TO 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT   

 
 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a proposal to 
formally transform the development control function to development 
management. 
 
It was explained that the nature of the Local Development Framework 
had prompted a change in emphasis with focus now being placed on 
the importance of a sustainable and deliverable vision for 
development in the District as opposed to the negative and reactive 
reputation held formerly in some quarters about the development 
control function.  It was accepted that the transformation would 
require cultural change and a wider range of skills with the process 
described as a "journey" rather than a "sudden event".   
 
The Panel welcomed the elements of development management 

Agenda Item 1

1



which the service already was taking forward as referred to in points 
3, 4 and 5 of Appendix B to the report now submitted and requested 
Officers to present a session on the changes at a training event being 
arranged for the Panel in May. 
 
Whilst commending the transformation, Members did express some 
concern over the suggested resource implications of the new pro-
active approach required by development management and were 
anxious that their decision to endorse the proposal was not 
considered to represent support for any additional financial 
implications that might be forthcoming.  Subject to this reservation, 
the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed transformation from Development Control to 

Development Management be endorsed and the Head of 
Planning Services authorised to implement the necessary 
administrative and procedural changes required.   

 

64. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 The Development Control Manager submitted reports (copies of 
which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Panel and advised Members of 
further representations (details of which also are appended in the 
Minute Book) which had been received in connection therewith since 
the reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 (a) Erection of a pair of semi-detached town houses, 9 

Merryland, St. Ives - 08/01352/FUL 
 
  (Councillor D B Dew, Ward Councillor, Councillor M 

Clark, St. Ives Town Council and Mr T Reynolds, 
objector addressed the Panel on the application). 

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reasons - 
 

♦ the proposed development would be contrary to 
the provisions of policies ENV7 the East of 
England Plan - Revision to the Regional Spatial 
Strategy 2008, policy HL5 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002, 
policies En2, En5 and En6 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, and policies 
B1, B7 and B8 of the Huntingdonshire Interim 
Planning Policy Statement, 2007 in that the 
development, by reason of its scale, location 
and design would not be sympathetic to the 
historical development of the site nor the 
locality and would therefore be detrimental to 
the character and appearance of the site and 
the Conservation Area and the setting of the 
adjacent listed building; 

2



♦ the proposed development would be contrary to 
the provisions of policy H31 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 and policy 
B4 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning 
Policy Statement 2007 in that the development 
would result in an unacceptable loss of amenity 
to the adjoining properties by reason of loss of 
light, loss of privacy and over-bearing impact;  

♦ the proposal would be contrary to the 
provisions of policy CS8 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan, 1995, policy P10 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy 
Statement, 2007 and Planning Policy 
Statement No. 25 in that the application does 
not adequately demonstrate that due regard 
has been taken of the potential flood risk to the 
site during the likely lifetime of the building nor 
has assessed the flood risk resulting from 
climate change; and 

♦ the proposed development would be contrary to 
the provisions of policy H37 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 and policy 
B4 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning 
Policy Statement, 2007 in that it does not 
demonstrate how the development would 
incorporate measures to adequately protect the 
amenities of the inhabitants of the dwellings 
from noise, disturbance and odours emanating 
from adjacent properties.   

 (b) Erection of three town houses and five apartments, 
land rear of 12 to 22 Mill Hill Road, Eaton Ford, St. 
Neots - 08/03231/FUL 

 
  (Mr S Richardson, agent, addressed the Panel on the 

application). 
 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
 (c) Erection of 2 storey residential care home with 

associated access road, parking and landscaping, 
land east of West Newlands, Somersham - 
08/05248/OUT 

 
  (Mr P Staden, applicant, addressed the Panel on the 

application).  
 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reason:- 
 
  the erection of the care home in the location shown, 

whilst providing some employment, would prejudice 
the development of the remainder of the site allocation 
for employment purposes contrary to the provisions of 
E3 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 . 

3



 
 (d) Alterations and Change of Use of Chapel to a 

dwelling, Toseland Methodist Church, High Street, 
Toseland - 08/02703/FUL 

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
 (e) Erection of dwelling and garage, land adjacent 5 

Harbins Lane, Abbotsley - 08/02557/FUL 
 
  (See Minute No. 62 for Members' interests). 
 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
 (f) Erection of post office with flat over.  Erection of 

two houses, 1 Bell Lane, Alconbury - 08/03128/FUL 
and 08/03129/CAC  

 
  (See Minute No. 62 for Members' interests). 
 
  (Councillor K M Baker, Ward Councillor and Mr G 

Campbell, agent, addressed the Panel on the 
application). 

 
  that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

determine the applications subject to conditions and to 
agreement with the applicant on the height of the new 
wall along Bell Lane and to revisions to the roof line of 
the new dwellings to ensure a satisfactory relationship 
between the new and the existing buildings. 

 
 (g) Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 

four flats, 21 High Street, Buckden - 08/02818/FUL 
and 08/03317/CAC 

 
  (See Minute No. 62 for Members' Interests). 
 
  (Mr S Richardson, agent, addressed the Panel on the 

applications). 
 
  (i) that application number 08/02818/FUL be 

refused for the following reasons -  
 

♦ the proposed residential development 
by reason of its layout, design, form, 
bulk and detailing would appear out of 
keeping with the character and 
appearance of the street scene and 
would result in an unduly prominent and 
inharmonious development which would 
fail to preserve and enhance the 

4



character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  This would be 
contrary to policy ENV7 of the East of 
England Plan - Revision to the Regional 
Spatial Strategy 2008; policies En5, 
En6, En9, En25 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan 1995, HL5 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 
2002, policies B1 and B8 
[...]
3236/FUL be 

6



approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Head of Planning Services 
to include 02003 - time limit (3 years), 03022 - 
parking, one non-standard condition relating to 
bin storage and flood resilience measures to 
minimise damage to internal fixtures and 
fittings; and 

 
  (ii) that application number 08/03242/FUL be 

approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Head of Planning Services 
to include 02003 - time limit (3 years), two non-
standard conditions relating to bin storage and 
no parking on the west side of the access and 
flood resilient measures to minimise damage to 
internal fixtures and fittings. 

 
 (k) Removal of Condition 9 of reserved matters 

approval 07/02174/REM to allow floodlighting, land 
at Giffords Farm, Needingworth Road, St. Ives - 
08/03318/S73  

 
  that consideration of the application be deferred in 

view of the late receipt of amended plans which 
proposed adjustments to the original development 
which were considered to be sufficiently significant to 
warrant further consultation. 

 
 (l) Retention of use of land as a caravan site for 

gypsy and traveller residential purposes, pumping 
station, Paxton Road, Offord D'Arcy - 08/02744/FUL  

 
  (Councillor J Gimblett, Offord Cluny and Offord D'Arcy 

Parish Council addressed the Panel on the 
application).   

 
  that the application be approved subject to conditions 

to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted and additionally to require the colour of the 
caravan to be agreed with the local planning authority 
and to restrict the undertaking of any business 
operation on the site.   

 
 

65. APPEAL DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Development Control 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in respect 
of four appeals against refusal of planning permission by the District 
Council. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

7



[...]
modate two cars side by side.  As such the 
proposed introduction of a car parking space on part of this driveway 
will prevent No. 30 from being able to access their own garage and 
parking area. 

 
7.13 The applicant’s supporting letter details that the shared driveway is to 

be extended by hardsurfacing over the grassed area close to No. 30; 
this will result in there being sufficient space for a vehicle to be 
parked in front of the additional dwelling and the occupants of No. 30 
being able to utilise their driveway and gain access to their garage. 
The previous proposal did not allow for this and the associated 
impacts of such a relationship formed the basis of the second reason 
for refusal.  

 
7.14 It is considered that the principle of extending the driveway is 

acceptable however; there would be the need to condition the works 
to ensure that they took place prior to the commencement of works 
on the additional dwelling to ensure that the occupants of No. 30 can 
maintain access.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
7.15 Having regard for applicable National and Local Policies and having 

taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is 
considered that planning permission should be refused in this 
instance owing to the overdevelopment of the site. 

 
 If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 

an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try 
to accommodate your needs. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE, for the following reasons: 
  
8.1 The proposed new dwelling and associated cycle bins stores, by 

virtue of their siting, design and layout will result in a visually cluttered 
appearance that will be dominant within the street scene and out of 
keeping with the scale and form of buildings in the locality. This 
overdevelopment of the site will be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the area. The proposal is therefore, contrary to PPS1, 
PPS3, ENV7 of the East of England Plan (2008), En25 of the 

51



 8 

Huntingdonshire Local Plan (1995), B1 and B2 of the 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement (2007) and the 
Huntingdonshire Design Guide (2007). 

 
 
 Background Papers: 
 
Planning Application File Reference: 0801366FUL; 0900058FUL 
East of England Plan – Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy May 2008 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 
2008 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Ms Charlotte Fox Assistant Development Control 
Officer 01480 388457 

52



    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 16 MARCH 2009 
 
 
Case No:        0803572FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING FOOD PREPARATION 

PREMISES TO A5 (FOOD TAKEAWAY) USE 
 
Location: 20 HALCYON COURT  
 
Applicant: MR R UDDIN 
 
Grid Ref: 523344   272994 
 
Date of Registration:   22.12.2008 
 
Parish:  HUNTINGDON 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE  
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 Halcyon Court is a small agglomeration of modest industrial units, 

built around a central communal parking area.  The site is accessed 
off St Margarets Way.  This unit, amongst several others is currently 
vacant. 

 
1.2 The proposal seeks a change of use of the premises to A5 

(takeaway).  The applicant has not indicated that any external 
alterations are proposed.  

 
2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1. PPS1: “Delivering Sustainable Development” (2005) contains 

advice on the operation of the plan-led system. 
 
2.2 PPG4: “Industrial and Commercial Development and Small 

Firms” (1992) contains advice on the role of the planning system in 
relation to industrial and commercial development. 

 
2.3 PPG13: “Transport” (2001) provides guidance in relation to 

transport and particularly the integration of pla
[...]
 would provide some 
employment, proposals should not result in the loss of established 
industrial estates.  These existing sites are important to ensure that 
indicative job growth targets can be met and that there is adequate 
land available to meet the needs of this sector.  The applicant has 
failed to demonstrate why an industrial use cannot continue on these 
premises or why the premises are appropriately located in terms of 
customers. 

 
  If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 

an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try 
to accommodate your needs. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE for the following reason: 
 
8.1 The proposed change of use of this industrial unit would result in the 

loss of an existing unit in an established industrial estate, without 
justification. It is necessary to ensure that an adequate range of 
sites/premises are available to accommodate the full range of 
sectoral requirements to achieve indicative job growth targets.  The 
loss of this unit would undermine this aim and would be contrary to 
policy E2 of the East of England Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 and 
policy E3 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 
2007 

. 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
Planning Application File Reference: 0803572FUL 
East of England Plan – Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy May 2008 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 
2008 
Employment Land Review October 2007 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Michelle Nash Development Control Officer 
01480 388405 
 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 16 MAR 09 
 
 
Case No: 0803031FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF A D
[...]
 Lindsay Development Control Officer 
01480 388407 
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



    AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 16 MAR 09 
 
Case No: 0900078FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: REDESIGN OF PLAYGROUND AREA,  INSTALL NEW 

BUGGY STORE AND CHANGES TO EXTERNAL FENCE 
 
Location: UNIT 3 STOCKING FEN ROAD   
 
Applicant: CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Grid Ref: 528521   285647 
 
Date of Registration:   27.01.2009 
 
Parish:  RAMSEY 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVAL  
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application relates to Ramsey Children’s Centre, a pre school 

mothers’ and toddlers’ club housed in a single storey building within a 
complex which also includes a doctor’s surgery, pharmacy and 
nursery.  The complex is on the western side of Stocking Fen Road, 
opposite the Coop supermarket and to the rear of the Rivermill 
Apartments.  Access to the building is from the parking area behind 
the building, the building therefore backs onto Stocking Fen Road.   

 
1.2 The proposal, which relates to the area between the building and the 

road, consists of: 
1. Laying a safety play surface in place of existing paving slabs over 
an area 7.5m by 8m. 
2. Enclosing this area with a 1.5m high mesh fence, which would 
have an emergency exit gate to the roadside footway. 
3. Constructing a steel framed, perspex clad secure buggy store 3.8m 
by 1.4m by 1.2m high within a further mesh fence 1.2m high, between 
the play area and the road. 
4. Constructing a ramped access to an existing door on the rear wall 
of the building. 

 
1.3 The site is currently a paved area partly enclosed within a low 

wooden palisade fence, part of which has been demolished by a 
vehicle. 

 
1.4 The site is just outside the Conservation Area boundary. 
 
 
2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1 PPS1: “Delivering Sustainable Development” (2005) contains 

advice on the operation of the plan-led system. 
 
2.2 PPG15: “Planning and the Historic
[...]
f the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan 1995 and Policies G4 and G7 of the Huntingdonshire 
Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007. 

 
8.4 The application fails to demonstrate that there will not be an 

unacceptable loss of trees and detrimental impact on the character 
and appearance of the site and surroundings. As such the proposal is 
contrary to PPS9, Policy ENV7 of the East of England Plan 2008, 
Policy En18 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995 and Policy G3 of 
the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007. 

 
8.5 The application fails to demonstrate that there will not be any damage 

or destruction to potential archaeological remains. As such the 
proposal is contrary to PPG16, Policy ENV6 of the East of England 
Plan 2008, Policy En13 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995 and 
Policy B9 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 
2007. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning Application File Reference: 0803534FUL 
East of England Plan – Revision to the Regional Spatial Strategy May 2008 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan, 2003 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002 
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement 2007 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Submission Core Strategy 
2008 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Michelle Nash Development Control Officer 
01480 388405 

93



94

This page is intentionally left blank



      AGENDA  ITEM NO. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 16 MARCH 2008 
 
 
 
Case No: 0803579FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION) 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF OFFICE BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 8 

DWELLINGS WITH REFUSE AND CYCLE STORE AND 
PARKING 

 
Location: GROOMS COTTAGE, COPPINGFORD ROAD   
 
Applicant: RADLEY HOMES LTD 
 
Grid Ref: 517647   281746 
 
Date of Registration:   12.01.2009 
 
Parish:  SAWTRY 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION- REFUSE 
 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The site relates to an existing grouping of buildings t

Minutes of the meeting

66.

67.

68.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL
held in the VILLAGE HALL, OWLS END, GREAT STUKELEY,
HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE28 4AQ on Monday, 16 March 2009.

PRESENT: Councillor P G Mitchell — Chairman.

Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee,
Mrs B E Boddington, P L E Bucknell,
E R Butler, W T Clough, J J Dutton,
C J Stephens, G S E Thorpe, R G Tuplin,
P K Ursell, P R Ward and R J West.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
P A Swales and Ms M J Thomas.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Powell
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23rd February 2009
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No.
68 (a) by virtue of an association with the applicant.

Councillor C J Stephens declared a personal and prejudicial interest
in Minute No. 68 (c) by virtue of his family relationship with the
applicant and left the hall during discussion and voting on the
application.

Councillor J J Dutton declared a personal interest in Minute No. 68 (e)
and (f) by virtue of his membership of Godmanchester Town Council.

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

The Development Control Manager submitted reports (copies of
which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for
development to be determined by the Panel and advised Members of
further representations (details of which also are appended in the
Minute Book) which had been received in connection therewith since
the reports had been prepared. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

(@) Removal of Condition 9 of Reserved Matters
Approval 07/02174/REM to allow floodlighting, land
at Giffords Farm, Needingworth Road, St. Ives -
08/03318/S73

(See Minute No. 67 for Members' interests).



(Mr A Campbell, agent, addressed the Panel on the
application).

that the application be approved subject to the
conditions to be determined by the Head of Planning
Services to include those listed in paragraph 8 of the
report now submitted.

Conversion of former stables to holiday homes,
Crystal Lake Touring Park, Low Road, Fenstanton -
08/03455/FUL

that, as the application had been withdrawn, no further
consideration be given to the proposal.

Extension to dwelling, 10 Madeley Court,
Hemingford Grey - 08/03546/FUL

(See Minute No. 67 for Members interests).

that the application be approved subject to conditions
to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now
submitted.

Erection of agricultural building to house free
range hens, Rectory Farm, Wistow Road,
Broughton - 09/00055/FUL

(Councillor A Towler, Broughton Parish Council and Mr
| Pick, agent, addressed the Panel on the application).

¢ that the Head of Planning Services be authorised
to determine the application by the 20™ April
either by: approving it subject to conditions to
include those listed if the archaeological
investigations have been satisfactorily completed
and the County Council has withdrawn its request
for a pre determination archaeological
investigation; or by refusing it for the reason set
out in the report now submitted if the
archaeological investigations have not been
satisfactorily completed or the County Council
has not withdrawn its request for a
predetermination archaeological investigation;

. should the application be approved the conditions
should include 02003 time limit, 05001 materials,
06011 approval of landscaping, 06017
maintenance of landscaping, 06003 replacement
of planting, 04003 surface water drainage and
one non-standard condition relating to a
restriction on the use of the agricultural building
for free range hens.

Use of land for domestic purposes and erection of
tennis court, 5 Offord Road, Godmanchester -
08/03447/FUL



(h)

(Mr S Embley, applicant, addressed the Panel on the
application).

that the application be approved subject to conditions
to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to
include a requirement for additional landscaping, the
removal of permitted development rights and to
prohibit lighting of the tennis courts and commercial
use of the facility.

Alterations and extension to form a new dwelling,
28 Kisby Avenue, Godmanchester - 09/00058/FUL

(Mr A Campbell, agent, addressed the Panel on the
application).

that the application be refused for the following reason -

the proposed new dwelling and associated cycle bin
stores, by virtue of their siting, design and layout would
result in a visually cluttered appearance that will be
dominant in the street scene and out of keeping with
the scale and form of buildings in the locality. This
over-development of the site will be detrimental to the
character and appearance of the area. The proposal is
therefore contrary to Planning Policy Statement Nos. 1
and 3, policies ENV7 of the East of England Plan,
2008, En25 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan, 1995,
B1 and B2 of the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning
Policy Statement, 2007 and the Huntingdonshire
Design Guide, 2007.

Change of use of existing food preparation
premises to A5 (food takeaway) use, 20 Halcyon
Court, Huntingdon - 08/03572/FUL

that the application be refused for the following reason -

the proposed change of use of the industrial unit would
result in the loss of an existing unit in an established
industrial estate without justification. It is necessary to
ensure that an adequate range of sites/premises are
available to accommodate the full range of sectoral
requirements to achieve indicative job growth targets.
The loss of this unit would undermine this aim and
would be contrary to policy E2 of the East of England
Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 and policy E3 of the
Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement,
2007.

Land south-west of the Orchard, Lodesend Drove,
Ramsey Mereside - 08/03031/FUL

(Councillor M Cusak, Ramsey Town Council and Mr B
Barcas, applicant, addressed the Panel on the
application).



69.

70.

that the application be approved subject to conditions
to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to
include materials, landscaping and the removal of
permitted development rights.

(i) Re-design of playground area, install new buggy
store and changes to external fence, Unit 3,
Stocking Fen Road, Ramsey - 09/00078/FUL

that the application be approved subject to conditions
to be determined by the Head of Planning Services to
include 02003 time limit (three years) and one non-
standard condition relating to revised proposals with
landscaping.

(i) Alterations to elevation, 17 Bridge Street, St. Ives -
08/03575/FUL

that, as the application had been withdrawn at the
request of the applicant, no further consideration be
given to the proposal.

(k) Demolition of existing buildings and erection of
four dwellings, Grooms Cottage, Coppingford
Road, Sawtry - 08/03534/FUL

that, as the application had been withdrawn at the
request of the applicant, no further consideration be
given to the proposal.

() Demolition of office building and erection of eight
dwellings with refuse and cycle store and parking,
Grooms Cottage, Coppingford, Sawtry -
08/03579/FUL

that, as the application had been withdrawn at the
request of the applicant, no further consideration be
given to the proposal.

APPEAL DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted a report by the Development Control
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) in respect
of five appeals against refusal of planning permission by the District
Council.

In response to a question from a Member, the Panel was advised that
the District Council had not been required to meet any costs arising
from the decision to allow the appeal at North Farm, Potton Road,
Abbotsley.

S$106 AGREEMENT ADVISORY GROUP

Following the resignation from the Advisory Group of Councillor A N
Gilbert, it was



71.

72.

RESOLVED

that Councillor J S Watt be appointed to the vacancy in the
membership of the Section 106 Agreement Advisory Group.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains exempt information
under paragraphs one and six of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to individuals
and action which the Authority proposes to take under an
enactment.

(Under Section 100 (b) 3 and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
(as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act,
1985), the Chairman agreed to admit to the agenda an additional item
of business relating to unauthorised development at a site in Ramsey
Heights being satisfied that the item should be considered as a matter
of urgency because of the possible need to seek injunction
proceedings).

CHANGE OF USE TO GYPSY SITE WITHOUT PLANNING
PERMISSION, LAND 800 METRES EAST OF WOODWALTON
NATURE RESERVE AND SOUTH OF HARPERS DROVE, RAMSEY
HEIGHTS, HUNTINGDON - 09/00038/ENCARA

A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the options
available to the District Council in managing the unauthorised
occupation of a site by gypsy travellers at Harpers Drove, Ramsey
Heights.

Following advice from the Head of Legal, Governance and Property
and the Development Control Manager, it was

RESOLVED

that the approach outlined in the report now submitted be
endorsed, namely the issuing of an enforcement notice to
secure the cessation of unauthorised use of land at Harpers
Drove, Ramsey Heights, Ramsey and the removal of the
caravans and mobile home from the site.

Chairman



